



भारत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
खान मंत्रालय / MINISTRY OF MINES
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय /
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

Show-Cause Notice
REGD AD/Mail/Fax

Phone: 0674-2352463;
TeleFax: 0674-2352490;
eMail: ro.bhubaneswar@ibm.gov.in
Plot No.149, Pokhariput
In front of CPWD office,
BHUBANESWAR-751020

File No: ORI/IRON/KJR/MCDR-48/BBS /1004

Date: 14/07/2016

To,

Sri R.H. Rao, Nominated Owner,
Roida-I, Iron Ore Mine,
M/s Mideast Integrated Steel Ltd.
At & Po.: Panchvati, Barbil,
Dist: Keonjhar, Odisha
Pin: 758035.

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 in respect of your **ROIDA-I IRON ORE MINE** in Keonjhar District of Odisha over an area of 104.68 hectare.

Ref: (i) This office letter of even number dated 31.05.2016

(ii) Your reply vide letter number MISL/BBL/GEO/01/454/(1) dated 20/06/2016.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 (hereinafter referred MCDR, 1988) were found violated in your above said mine during inspection on 16.05.2016 by undersigned accompanied by Mine officials Sri Purusottam Mohanta (V P Mines), Sri Sukanta Panda (Mine Manager & Senior GM), Sri T.K. Behra (Geologist) and Qualified Person Sri P.S. Acharya (Gemtech Consultants Pvt. Ltd.) and communicated to you vide this office letter under reference at serial number (i) .

Rule	Rule position	Status and extent of violation
13(1)	Every holder of a mining lease shall carry out mining operations in accordance with the approved mining plan with such conditions as may have been prescribed under sub-rule (2) of rule 9 or with such modifications, if any, as permitted under rule 10 or the mining plan or scheme approved under rule 11 or 12 as the case may be.	Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance to the Modification of approved Scheme of Mining approved on dated 05.02.2015 to the extent given below: 1) The exploration approved for the year 2014-15 and 2015-16 by 19 and 14 numbers of boreholes respectively were not carried out. 2) As per approved document (para 6.2) Retaining wall of 435 meter, Garland drain of 450 meter and a Settling tank of 20 meter length proposed to be constructed by the end of year 2015-16, however, during inspection it is observed that Retaining Wall, Garland Drain and settling tank were not constructed as per approved proposal. 3) Terrace height of Dump-1 is approved to be 10 meter, whereas, during inspection terrace height is found more than the approved height of 10 meter. 4) During inspection, a screen plant and screened material is observed near Weight Bridge (Southern side of lease area) without any approval.

02. The compliance reported by you, vide your letter under reference at serial number (ii) have been duly considered and **found unsatisfactory** for the reason that **documentary evidence of compliance of above violations are not submitted.**

03. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 58 of MCDR, 1988. Besides, inability to comply the provision of rule 13(1) is also liable for suspension of mining operation under the provision of rule 13(2) of MCDR, 1988 respectively.

04. You are therefore directed to **show cause within a period of 30 (thirty) days** from the date of issue of this letter as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence and /or the mining operations are not suspended in accordance to Rule 13 (2) of the MCDR, 1988.

05. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

o/c 
19/07/2018

(DILIP JAIN)
Junior Mining Geologist,
IBM, Bhubaneswar

Copy forwarded, for kind information to:

(1) The Controller of Mines (CZ) / Indian Bureau of Mines / Nagpur-440 102.

(2) The Director of Mines / Directorate of Mines / Government of Orissa / Heads of Department Building / New Capital / Bhubaneswar-751 00.

o/c 
19/07/2018

(DILIP JAIN)
Junior Mining Geologist,
IBM, Bhubaneswar